ATTACHMENT D

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Agency: City of Qakland
Contract No: 75L.X338
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 24
Award Letter For 29th Ave Rail Road Crossing July 1,2019
"Unit Project ID Phase Sabjob Object Amount FY Encumbrance
Doe No
3311 0019000301 s 049 . $456,227 2017/2018 T5L.X338
Tem | __Chapter Statufes Fiscal Year —
2660-102-0890 14 2017 ' 2017/18
T hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are SERVICE CONTRACT NO: 75L.X338
available for the period and purpose of the expendifure stated herein. PROJECT NUMBER: STPLR-7500(270)
Signature of Apcounting Officer te The nutnbers above are to be placed on all invoices which shall be
. mailed to;
Caltrans Division of Rail and Mass Transporfation
7/ 119 P.O. Box 942874, MS 74
. Sacramenio, CA 942740001
LOCAL AGENCY: | City of Oaldand . Effective Date of Contract: July 1, 2019
ADDRESS: | 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4344 Or upon signature, whichever is later.
1 Oakland, CA 94612 Expiration Date of Contract: July 1, 2022
Phone: | (510) 238-7272 -

The City of Oakland (hereinafter referred to as Local Agency) hereby agrees to do the work set forth herein for the State of
California, Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as Caltrans) in accordance with all applicable laws including
but not limited to, California Streets and Highways Code section 114(b} and regulations and the provisions of this form
including the attached sheets and Exhibits A-E. This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2019, the date herein as listed or
when executed by all parties, whichever is later and is subject to all the terms and conditions thereof. This agresment authorizes
reimbursement of eligible costs incurred during the term of this agreement. All Project costs must also comply with E-76
approval dated April 19, 2019 which is attached hereto as Exhibit I, The work is located in the City of Oakland at the grade
crossing located at the intersection of 20" Avenue and Union Pacific Railroad Company (hereinafier referred to as Railroad)
tracks, California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) No. 001D-9.5, Federal DOT No. 749621T, All work fo be completed
by Local Agency under the terms of this Contract is described in Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as Project).

Total Cost Estimate: $364,980
Contingency: $36,500
Construction Management: $34,747
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $456,227
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS $456,227
CONTRACT:

1t is expressly agreed that all persons engaged on this work are employees of the Local Agency and/or contractors hired by the
Local Agency pursuant to its own policies and procedures and that nore are employees of Caltrans.

Further, Caltrans hereby agrees to the terms as above set forth, and hereby agrees to pay the actual allowable costs incurred up to

the limit set forth herein; provided, that by mutual consent of the Local Agency and Caltrans, this contract may be modified or
terminated at any time.

IN WITNESS WHEREGOF, the parties to this contract have hereunto set their hand the year and date first above written.

i




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Agency: City of Oakland

Contract No: 75L.X338

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 24
. ) July 1, 2019
‘Unit Project ID Phase Subjob Object Amount FY Encumbrance
Dac No
3811 0019000301 s 049 _$456,227 2017/2018 7510.X338
Item . | __Chapter Statutes Fiseal Year —
2660-102-0890 14 2017 2017/18
I'hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted fands are SERVICE CONTRACT NO: 75L.X338
available for the period and purpose of the expenditure stated herein. PROJECT NUMBER: STPLR-7500(270)
Signaturg of Apcounting Officer D The numbers above are io be placed on all itivoices which shall be
) mailed to:
Caltrans Division of Rail and Mass Transportation
=/ / 5015 P.O. Box 942874, MS 74
. Sacramento CA 84274-0001
LOCAL AGENCY: | City of Oakland ] Effective Date of Contract:  July 1, 2019
ADDRESS: | 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4344 Or upon signature, whichever is later.
| Oakland, CA 94612 Expiration Date of Contract: Jaly 1, 2022
. Phone: | (510) 238-7272 :

The City of Oakland (hereinafter referred to as Local Agency) hereby agrees to do the work set forth herein for the State of
California, Depattment of Transportation (hereinafter referred fo as Caltrans) in accordance with all applicable laws including
but pot limited to, California Streets and Highways Code section 114(b) and regulations and the provisions of this form
including the attached sheets and Exhibits A-E. This Agreement shall be effective Tuly 1, 2019, the date herein as listed or
when executed by all parties, whichever is later and is subject to all the terms and conditions thereof, This agreement authorizes
reimbursement of eligible costs incurred during the term of this agreement. All Project costs must also comply with E-76
approval dated April 19, 2019 which is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The work is located in the City of Oakland at the grade
crossing located at the intersection of 20% Avenue and Union Pacific Railroad Company (hereinafier referred to as Railroad)
tracks, California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) No. 001D-9.5, Federal DOT No. 749621T, All work to be completed
by Local Agency under the terms of this Contract is described in Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as Project).

Totat Cost Estimate: $364,980
Contingency: $36,500
Construction Management: $54,747
TOTAL PROJECT COST; $456,227
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS $456,227
CONTRACT:

1t is expressly agreed that all persons engaged on this work are employees of the Local Agency and/or contractors hired by the
Local Agency pursuant to its own policies and procedures and that none are employees of Caltrans.

Further, Caltrans hereby agrees to the terms as above set forth, and hereby agrees to pay the actual allowable costs incurred up to

the limit set forth herein; provided, that by mutual consent of the Local Agency and Caltrans, this contract may be modified or
terminated at any time.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties to this contract have hereunto set their hand the year and date first above written.




Signature

Name

Tide

Date

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Agency: City of Oakland

Ac

Contract No: 75L.X338

DEPAR'IMEN']E' OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet2 of 24
July 1,2019
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION %
,/W Signature ___, '
onald E. Sheppard Name L. LJLAJ$M10.(
ting Division Chief, Rail and Mass Fransportation Title A‘S <H D: vethw
74[-‘/? Date Gl(z“f)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Apgency: City of Qakland
Contract No: 75L.X339

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 24
Award Letter For 85th Ave Rail Road Crossing July 1,2619
- Unit - Project ID Phase Subjob Ohject Amount FY Encumbrance
Doc No
3811 00192000302 S 049 | T$252,236 2017/2018 T50.X339
Ttem. Chapter Statutes Fiscal Year
2660-102-0890 14 2017 2017/ 18

1 hereby certify npon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are
availa/h% for}l\le period and purpose of the expenditure stated herein,

SERVICE CONTRACT NO: 75LX339
PROJECT NUMBER: STPLR-7500(271)

IDUREE

The numbers above are to be placed on all invoices which shaill be
mailed to: :

Caltrans Division of Rail and Mass Transportation

P.O. Box 942874, MS 74

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

LOCAL/AGENCY: | City of Oakland [P Effective Date of Contract:  July 1,2019
ADDRESS: | 250 Frar;k Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4344 Or upon signature, whichever is later,
Oakland, CA 94612 Expiration Date of Contract: July 1, 2022
Phone: | (510)238-7272

‘The City of Oakland (hereinafier referred to as Local Agency) hereby agrees to do the work set forth herein for the State of
California, Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as Caltrans) in accordance with all applicable laws including
but not limited to, California Streets and Highways Code section 114(b) and regulations and the provisions of this form
including the attached sheete and Exhibits A-E. This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2019, the date herein as listed or
when executed by all parties, whichever is later and is subject to all the terms and conditions thereof. This agreement authorizes
reimbursement of eligible costs incurred during the term of this agreement. All Project costs must afso comply with E-76
approval dated April 19, 2019 which is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The work is located in the City of Oakland at the grade
crossing located at the intersection of 85% Avemze and Union Pacific Railroad Company (hereinafter referred to as Railroad)
tracks, California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) No. 001D-12.60, Federal DOT No. 749723L. All work to be completed
by Local Agency under the terms of this Contract is described in Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as Project).

Fotal Cost Estimate: $201,770
Contingency: $20,200
Construction Management: $30,266
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $252,236
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS $252.236
CONTRACT:

1t is expressly agreed that all persons engaged on this work are employees of the Local Agency and/or contractors hired by the
Lacal Agency pursuant to its own policies and procedures and thai none are employees of Caltrans.

Further, Caltrans hereby agrees to the terms as above set forth, and kereby agrees to pay the actual allowable costs incurred up to
the limit set forth herein; provided, that by mutual consent of the Local Agency and Caltrans, this contract may be modified or

terminated at any time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this. contract have hereunto set their hand the year and date first above written.




STATE OF CALIFORNIA Agency: City of Oakland |

‘ Contract No: 75L.X339

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 2 of 24
‘ July 1, 2019

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION . CITY OF OAKLAND

Signature

-~
L. WL AV owyy

Rofald E, Sheppard Name

Title Acting Division Chief, Rail and Mass Transportation Title Asst. Dvet b

Date 716 ~/ f . ' : Date //é //2“ 9

@



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Agency: City of Oakland
Contract No: 75L.X340

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 24
. . July 1, 2019
Award Letter For 105th Ave Rail Road Crossing
Unit Project ID Phase Subjob Ohject Amount FY .| Encnmbraned
Doc No
3811 0019000303 5 049 $314,085 2017/2018 75LX340
Ttem Chapter Statutes Fiscal Year
2660-102-0390 14 2017 2017/18 )
I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are SERVICE CONTRACT NO: 75L.X340
available Gﬂke perlod and purpose of the expenditure stated herein. PROJECT NUMBER: STPLR-7500(272)
i [Accounting Officer Dat The numbers above are to be placed on all invoices which shall be
mailed to:
— Caltrans Division of Rall and Mass Transportuhon
‘ __l, 15 }f] .| P.O.Box 942874, MS 74
| | Sacramento, CA 94274-0001
LOCAY AGENCY: | City of Oakland J Effective Dato of Contract:  July 1, 2019
ADDRESS' 1 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4344 Or upon signature, whichever is later.
Oakland, CA 94612 Expiration Date of Contract: July 1, 2022
Phone: | (510) 238-7272

The City of Oakland (hereinafter referred to as Local Agency) hereby agrees to do the work set forth herein for the State of
California, Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as Caltrans) in accordance with all applicable laws including
but not limited to, California Streets and Highways Code section 114(b) and regulations and the provisions of this form
including the attached sheets and Exhibits A-E. This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2019, the date herein as listed or
when executed by all parties, whichever is later and is subject to all the terms and conditions thereof. This agreement authorizes
reimbursement of eligible costs incurred during the term of this agreement. All Project costs must also comply with E-76
approval dated April 19, 2019 which is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The work is located in the City of Oakland at the grade

. crossing located at the intersection of 1052 Avenue and Upion Pacific Raitroad Company (hereinafter referred to as Railroad)
tracks, California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) No. 001D-13.70, Federal DOT No. 749725A. All work to be completed
by Local Agency under the terms of this Contract is described in Exhibit A (hereinafier referred to as Project).

Total Cost Estimate: $251,185
Contingency: $25,200
Construction Management: $37,700
TOTAL PROJECT COST: $314,085
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS $314,085
CONTRACT:

It is expressly agreed that all persons engaged on this work are employees of the Local Agency and/or contraciors hired by the
Local Agency pursuant to its own policies and procedures and that none are employees of Caltrans.

Further, Caltrans hereby agrees to the terms as above set forth, and hereby agrees to pay the actual allowable costs incurred up to

the limit set forth herein; provided, that by mutual consent of the Local Agency and Calirans, this contract may be modified or
terminated at any time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this contract have hereunto set their hand the year and date first above written.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA Agency: City of Oakland

Contract No: 75L.X340
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 2 of 24

July 1, 2019

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CITY OF O
Signature M # é Signature
y v / 7

Name " /Ronald E. Sheppard Name l») . Lo Lhss MM
Title Acting Division Chief, Rail and Mass Transportation Title A"S’s L. \Dv\ﬁ?,@h&/ )

Date -7"/; -/ ,ﬁ Date Gl l’)’ ( ))



